

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PROMOTE THE VOTE 2022,

Supreme Court No. 164755

Plaintiff

v

THE BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,
JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as secretary of state, and
JONATHAN BRATER, in his official
capacity as director of elections,

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR IMMEDIATE MANDAMUS RELIEF AND
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE AND IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION**

Bryan W. Beach (P69681)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)

Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant Board of
State Canvassers
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 335-7659

Dated: September 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Counter-Statement of Question Presented.....	v
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	vi
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts	3
Argument	6
I. Although the Board of State Canvassers has a clear legal duty to make a declaration regarding the sufficiency or insufficiency of Protect the Vote 2022’s petition, the Board was unable to pass a motion and deadlocked on this issue.	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Analysis	7
1. Overview of the Board of State Canvassers’ duties.	7
2. Preparation and circulation of initiative petitions to amend the Constitution.....	11
3. The Board was unable to perform its duty to make a declaration regarding the sufficiency of PTV22’s petition because it reached a two-to-two deadlock.....	12
4. The Board will abide by any decision rendered by the Court with respect to PTV22’s petition.	14
II. Count II fails to state a claim for a violation of Due Process or equitable estoppel.	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. Analysis	16
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Automobile Club of Michigan Committee for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State (On Remand),</i> 195 Mich App 613 (1992)	8
<i>Bingo Coalition for Charity v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 215 Mich App 405 (1996)	15
<i>Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 263 Mich App 487 (2004)	6
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v Board of State Canvassers,</i> 262 Mich App 395 (2004)	8
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State,</i> 409 Mich 569 (1980)	13
<i>Gillis v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 453 Mich 881 (1996)	8
<i>Leininger v Secretary of State,</i> 316 Mich 644 (1947)	8
<i>Massey v Secretary of State,</i> 457 Mich 410 (1998)	13
<i>Michigan Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 268 Mich App 506 (2005)	8, 11
<i>Parkwood Ltd Dividend Hous Ass'n v State Hous Dev Auth,</i> 468 Mich 763 (2003)	6
<i>Pontiac School Dist v Pontiac,</i> 262 Mich 338 (1933)	13
<i>Tea Party v Bd of State Canvassers,</i> 487 Mich 860 (Mich, 2010)	6
<i>White-Bey v Dept of Corrections,</i> 239 Mich App 221 (1999)	7

Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State,
24 Mich App 711 (1970), aff'd 384 Mich 461 (1971)..... 6

Statutes

MCL 168.1..... 1
MCL 168.22..... 5, 7
MCL 168.471..... 3
MCL 168.475..... 9
MCL 168.476(1) 1, 3
MCL 168.477(1) 1, 5
MCL 168.479..... iv
MCL 168.479(1) iv
MCL 168.479(2) iv

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 12, § 2..... 1, 8, 11
Const 1963, art 2, § 7..... 7
